

No. 06-8031

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE: TYCO INTERNATIONAL)	On Petition for Leave to Amend
LTD., MULTIDISTRICT)	from the District of New Hampshire
LITIGATION)	
)	
)	02-MDL-1335-B
)	ERISA ACTION
)	Civil Action No. 02-cv-1357-PB
)	Hon. Paul Barbadoro
)	<i>Judge Presiding</i>

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO PETITION OF TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT'S
CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER PURSUANT TO RULE 23(f)

Robert A. Izard
Andrew M. Schatz
William Bernarduci
Wayne T. Boulton
SCHATZ & NOBEL, P.C.
20 Church St., Suite 1700
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 493-6292

Edwin J. Mills
Michael Klein
STULL STULL & BRODY
6 East 45th Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 687-7230

Kenneth G. Bouchard, Esq.
BOUCHARD & KLEINMAN, P.A.
369 Lafayette Road
Hampton, NH 03842
(603) 926-9333

Counsel for ERISA Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Tyco Cannot Meet the Burden for a Rule 23(f) Interlocutory Appeal	3
A. The Issue On Appeal Will Have Little, If Any, Effect On The Ultimate Outcome Of This Case	4
B. Appeal Would Not Clarify Important and Unsettled Legal Issues	7
C. There Is No Weakness In The District Court’s Opinion	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. U. S.</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 152-3 (1972)	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Ansin v. River Oaks Furniture</i> , 105 F.3d 745 (1st Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Services, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832, 293 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752, 759-60, n. 3 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Brandt v. Grounds</i> , 687 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan For Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. and Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir 2003)	9
<i>Chao v. Day</i> , 436 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2006)	5
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250, 259 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 9
<i>Collazo v. Calderon</i> , 212 F.R.D. 437, 442-3 (D.P.R. 2002)	11
<i>Crosby v. Bowater Inc. Ret. Plan for Salaries Employees of Great Northern Paper</i> , 382 F.3d 587, 594-7 (6th Cir. 2004)	9

Griffin v. Burns,
570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) 11

Hudson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
90 F.3d 451 (11th Cir. 1996) 10

In re Aquila ERISA Litigation,
2006 WL 2289234 (W.D.Mo., Jul. 18, 2006) 7, 10

In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 539, 2004 WL 3094447 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2004) 8, 10

In re Electronic Data Sys. Corp. ERISA Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 613 (E.D. Tex 2004) 9

In re Enron Corp.,
2006 WL 1662596 (S.D.Tex., Jun 7, 2006) 7, 10

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D.Pa. 2000) 8, 10

In re Williams Companies ERISA Litigation,
231 F.R.D. 416 (N.D.Okla. 2005) 7, 10

In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litigation,
2004 WL 2211664 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2004) 7

Overby v. Tyco Intern., Ltd.,
No. 02-1357-B, MDL No. 02-1335-B (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006) 1

Rankin v. Rots,
220 F.R.D. 511 (E.D.Mich. 2004) 8, 10

Reich v. Rowe,
20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994) 5

Rivera-Feliciano v. Acevedo-Villa,
2005 WL 2170881 (D.P.R. 2005) 11

Rogers v. Baxter Intern. Inc.,
2006 WL 794734 (N.D.Ill. Mar. 22, 2006) 7, 10

Romero v. Allstate Corp.,
404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir 2005) 9

Thompson v. Avondale Indus.,
2001 WL 1543497, *2 (E.D. La. Nov. 30, 2001) 6

Tootle v. ARINC, Inc.,
222 F.R.D. 88 (D. Md. 2004) 10

Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288, 294 (1st Cir. 2000) 3, 4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 2, 5, 7-12

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 2, 8-10

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) 1
